
City of North Bend 

Planning Department, P.O. Box B, North Bend, OR 97459, (541) 756-8535, FAX (541) 756-8544, 
planner@northbendcity.org 

 
July 10, 2015  

 

FILE No. CUP-4-15; CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant:  Jordan Cove Energy Project L.P. 
   120 Central Avenue, Suite 380 
   Coos Bay, OR 97420 
 

 Owner:  APCO Coos Properties, LLC 
    Po Box 300 
    Coos Bay, OR 97420 

 
Subject Property: The two vacant dredge material sites and lagoon 

between the McCullough Bridge and the railroad bridge 
on the North Point, also known as the Al Pierce property 

 
Zoning:  M-H Heavy Industrial 
   North Bend Airport Overlay Zone 
 
Map/Tax Lot: T25 R13 Sec 10, Tax Lots 1000 and 1100 
 

 
REQUEST: 

 

The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to develop temporary work force housing 
on the site. The area is currently vacant. The proposed camp is expected to house up to 2,100 
workers over the course of approximately four years, and occupy approximately 49 acres. 
Workers would be bused between the property and their job site. The east portion of the site 
would be utilized for off-street parking, circulation, storm water detention and landscaping, and 
the west half would be utilized for modular housing units and accessory convenience centers.  
As part of its request, the applicant requests approval of a Traffic Impact Study, off-street 
parking plan, and access permit for the project. Additional information is presented in the 
application materials, all of which are included by reference as a free-standing Attachment to 



this staff report by this reference, and particularly under Section I (page 1) and Section III (Pages 
2 to 4) of the Narrative. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 

This application is nearly identical to a previously approved conditional use permit for the work 
camp (CUP-1-14) filed in 2014. The only difference being that the applicant has chosen not to 
file a variance request to City off-street parking requirements and now intends to meet City off-
street parking design standards by providing a paved pervious surface and storm water 
facilities. An Estuarine and Coastal Shoreline Permit (ECS-3-13) has been approved by the City 
that will allow bridge support structures on the edges of the lagoon. The application Narrative 
and its referenced Exhibits provide additional background material, under Section II (Pages 1 
and 2). 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA: 

 
North Bend City Code, Title 18 Zoning, Chapter 18.60 Conditional Uses; Chapter 18.44 Heavy 
Industrial Zone M-H; Chapter 18.56 North Bend Airport Overlay Zoning; Chapter 18.68 Off-
Street Parking and Loading; Chapter 10.12 Transportation Facilities and Improvements. Each 
Chapter is discussed below: 
 

Chapter 18.60 
Conditional Uses 

 

Staff response and findings of fact: All applicable standards, criteria, and requirements of 
Chapter 18.60 Conditional Uses have been successfully identified and addressed by the 
applicant in the materials submitted with their application. The City has provided written notice 
of the Planning Commission hearing on this matter as required by Section 18.60.040 Notice. 
Notices were also provided to all owners of record in the Simpson Heights area of the City. 
Notices were mailed on June 30, 2015. A copy of the notice is attached below. Section 
18.60.050 Decisions is subject to a decision by the Planning Commission following a hearing.  
Section 18.60.060 is not applicable to this proposed use, as explained in the application 
Narrative (Pages 13-15).  
 

Chapter 18.44 
Heavy Industrial Zone M-H 

 

Staff response and findings of fact: All applicable standards, criteria, and requirements of 
Chapter 18.40 Heavy Industrial Zone M-H have been successfully identified and addressed by 
the applicant in the materials submitted with their application. No evidence has been identified 
that would lead to a conclusion that the proposed use would not comply with the limitations or 
fail to meet conditions identified under Section 18.44.030. See Narrative Pages 15 and 16. 
 

Chapter 18.56 
North Bend Airport Overlay Zoning 



 

Staff response and findings of fact: All applicable standards, criteria, and requirements of 
Chapter 18.56 North Bend Overlay Zone have been successfully identified and addressed by the 
applicant in the materials submitted with their application. Notice of the hearing was sent the 
Southwest Oregon Regional Airport and Oregon Department of Aviation as required by Section 
18.56.050 Notice of land use, permit applications and overlay zone boundary changes within 
overlay zone area. The Notice was mailed on June 30, 2015. Written comments were received 
from Jeff Caines of the Oregon Department of Aviation (ODA) dated July 2, 2015. The 
comments include “possible conditions of approval” (see attached ODA letter 07-02-15). It 
appears that the proposed conditions can be met by the proposed use as presented and 
explained in the Narrative (Pages 16 through 23). A letter has also been received from Steve 
Pfeiffer of Perkins Coie LLP, on behalf of the applicant that argues Mr. Caines of ODA is 
mistaken. The letter is attached. None of the “possible onditions” listed in the ODA letter are 
proposed by staff for the reasons stated above and because they do not appear to involve the 
City. 
 

Chapter 18.68 
Off Street Parking and Loading 

 

Staff response and findings of fact: All applicable standards, criteria, and requirements of 
Chapter 18.68 Off Street Parking and Loading have been successfully identified and addressed 
by the applicant in the materials submitted with their application. Staff concurs with the 
applicant that the Planning Commission should determine that “hotel and motel” is the most 
comparable use listed in the off street parking requirements table, and that standard should be 
applied to “temporary workforce housing”  for purposes of calculating the required number of 
off street parking spaces. 
 
The applicant does not address Section 18.68.070 in their narrative. This Section is addressed, 
however, on the Site Plan, Exhibit 1, Sheet 4. The Section reads thus: 

18.68.070 Loading facilities. 

(1)The minimum area required for commercial and industrial loading spaces is as follows: 

(a)Two hundred fifty square feet for buildings of 5,000 to 20,000 square feet of gross floor 

area. 

(b)Five hundred square feet for buildings of 20,000 to 50,000 square feet of gross floor 

area. 

(c)Seven hundred fifty square feet for buildings in excess of 50,000 square feet of gross 

floor area. 

(2)The required loading area shall not be less than 10 feet in width by 25 feet in length and 

shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet. 

(3)If possible, required loading areas shall be screened from public view from public streets 

and adjacent properties. 

(4)Required loading facilities shall be installed prior to final building inspection and shall be 

permanently maintained as a condition of use. 

(5)A driveway designed for continuous forward flow of passenger vehicles for the purpose of 



loading and unloading children shall be located at the site of a school having a capacity greater 

than 25 students. (Ord. 1613 § 1, 1980; Ord. 1192 § 85, 1962) 

 

Staff finds that this Section does not apply in this case, because the work camp is a residential 
use. However, the Site Plan shows that four “loading facilities” measuring approximately 30 
feet in width and 90 feet in length are to be provided at each end of the service buildings. The 
Site Plan also shows the “bus depot” which includes some 21 bus stalls located in the parking 
area. The proposed use has met the spirit and intent of Section 18.68.070. 
 

Chapter 10.12 
Transportation Facilities and Improvements 

 

Staff response and findings of fact: All applicable standards, criteria, and requirements of 
Chapter 10.12 Transportation Facilities and Improvements have been successfully identified 
and addressed by the applicant in the materials submitted with their application. The applicant 
has agreed to mitigate traffic impacts on US 101 subject to conditions proposed by the Oregon 
Department of Transportation (ODOT). These conditions are described in the attached letters 
from John McDonald and Thomas Guevara, respectively undated and dated 03/14/14. 
 
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: 
 

Administration: No comment. 
 
Police: From the PD’s perspective, the only question/concern I would have is that they have 
addressed a secondary evacuation plan should the bridge not be a viable option. 
 
Fire:  I have reviewed all of the attached plans for the temporary work force housing complex 
and also reviewed our file on the complex for our earlier stated requirements.  Given that the 
requirements are spread out over several separate e-mails, each with different dates, all of 
which are more than a year old, I think it’s a good idea for me to consolidate and reiterate all of 
the Fire Department’s requirements below: 
 

1.        All fire access roadways shall be of all-weather design (i.e., concrete or asphalt – NO 
gravel, dirt, or other non-all-weather surfaces), and as proposed by SHN Engineers in 
their 2-18-2014 e-mail from Ron Stillmaker, capable of supporting a total gross vehicle 
weight of 50,000 lbs. for a two axle truck (NBFD Truck 8310 is a two axle unit that has a 
gross vehicle weight of 48,600 lbs., fully loaded with equipment and water).  All fire 
access roadways shall accommodate the turning radius of NBFD truck 8310 as calculated 
by SHN Engineering (inside radius of 31.0 feet minimum; outside radius of 45.4 feet 
maximum). 
 

2.       All fire access roads shall be a minimum of 26 feet wide and applicant shall maintain a 
20 foot wide, unimpeded fire lane at all times by posting and enforcing using the 
following signage:  “No parking – Fire Lane” installed every 100 feet alternating or 



staggering the signs down both sides of every fire access roadways to each of the living 
spaces and service buildings. 
 

3.       Security gate entrance shown on the north-east corner of the parking area (Site Plan 
Review sheets 4, 7, 8, and 10) shall have installed in a conspicuous location a NBFD 
approved “Knox-Box” key box which contains either a key to override the system and 
open the gate or the combination to a key pad device that can open the gate. 
 

4.       All fire access roadways shall be identified with street signs at every intersection and 
each and every living space and service building shall be identified with its individual 
street address or numbering system using Arabic numbers or alphabetical letters, each a 
minimum of 4 inches high with a minimum stroke width of .5 inches, all on a contrasting 
background (i.e., black on white, white on black, etc.). 
 

5.       Fire hydrant placements shall be as per the design illustrated by SHN Engineering on 
Sheet 7 (“Utilities – Sewer, Water, Storm) of the North Point Workforce Housing Project 
site plan review dated June 2015 (i.e., all buildings covered within a 225 foot radius of a 
fire hydrant, as proposed by Ron Stillmaker of SHN Engineering in his e-mail dated 2-18-
2014). 
 

6.       Fire hydrants and supplying water mains shall be capable of supplying a minimum of 
2,000 gallons of water per minute with no water main smaller than 8 inch diameter, 
unless SHN Engineering provides licensed engineer “stamped and approved” hydraulic 
calculations demonstrating that 6 inch diameter mains can accomplish the required 
minimum fire flow.  Under no conditions shall said water mains be smaller than 6 inch 
diameter.  
 
Note:  each of these requirements were previously stated and understood in the various 
earlier e-mails between David Voss, Fire Chief Mark Meaker, and SHN engineer Ron 
Stillmaker exchanged in February and March of 2014.  Also, these requirements are set 
forth by the North Bend Fire Department in accordance with the 2014 International Fire 
Code adopted as the Oregon State Fire Code and within the authority of the North Bend 
Fire Chief granted him by the North Bend City Municipal Code.  However, additional 
requirements may be required by the Oregon State Deputy Fire Marshal for this area, 
Jeff Henderson, though he has verbally indicated to me he will likely be satisfied with 
our requirements. 

 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS: 

 

Oregon Department of Aviation (ODA): See attached letter from Jeff Caines dated 07/02/15. 
 
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT): See attached letters from John McDonald and 
Thom Guevara, no date and 03/14/14, respectively. 



 
OTHER COMMENTS: 

 

Letter from Steve Pfeiffer, Perkins Coie LLP dated 07/09/15. 
 
Email letter from Seth King, Perkins Coie LLP dated 07/09/15. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The application successfully addresses the applicable criteria and standards for a conditional 
use permit.  Staff recommends the Commission approve the permit as requested, based upon 
the application materials and the responses and findings contained in this staff report. And 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

A. At no time will the temporary work force housing exceed 2,100 occupants. 
Construction workers will be required to utilize the owner provided busses to commute to the 
work site on the North Spit (with the exception of supervisors and managers). 

B. The Applicant will construct a hammerhead turnaround at the northwest 
terminus of Chappell Parkway. 

 C. All fire access roadways shall be of all-weather design (i.e., concrete or asphalt – 
NO gravel, dirt, or other non-all-weather surfaces), and as proposed by SHN Engineers in their 
2-18-2014 e-mail from Ron Stillmaker, capable of supporting a total gross vehicle weight of 
50,000 lbs. for a two axle truck (NBFD Truck 8310 is a two axle unit that has a gross vehicle 
weight of 48,600 lbs., fully loaded with equipment and water).  All fire access roadways shall 
accommodate the turning radius of NBFD truck 8310 as calculated by SHN Engineering (inside 
radius of 31.0 feet minimum; outside radius of 45.4 feet maximum). 
 
 D. All fire access roads shall be a minimum of 26 feet wide and applicant shall 
maintain a 20 foot wide, unimpeded fire lane at all times by posting and enforcing using the 
following signage:  “No parking – Fire Lane” installed every 100 feet alternating or staggering 
the signs down both sides of every fire access roadways to each of the living spaces and service 
buildings. 
 
 E. Security gate entrance shown on the north-east corner of the parking area (Site 
Plan Review sheets 4, 7, 8, and 10) shall have installed in a conspicuous location a NBFD 
approved “Knox-Box” key box which contains either a key to override the system and open the 
gate or the combination to a key pad device that can open the gate. 
 
 F. All fire access roadways shall be identified with street signs at every intersection 
and each and every living space and service building shall be identified with its individual street 
address or numbering system using Arabic numbers or alphabetical letters, each a minimum of 



4 inches high with a minimum stroke width of .5 inches, all on a contrasting background (i.e., 
black on white, white on black, etc.). 
 
 G. Fire hydrant placements shall be as per the design illustrated by SHN Engineering 
on Sheet 7 (“Utilities – Sewer, Water, Storm”) of the North Point Workforce Housing Project 
site plan review dated June 2015 (i.e., all buildings covered within a 225 foot radius of a fire 
hydrant, as proposed by Ron Stillmaker of SHN Engineering in his e-mail dated 2-18-2014). 
 
 H. Fire hydrants and supplying water mains shall be capable of supplying a 
minimum of 2,000 gallons of water per minute with no water main smaller than 8 inch 
diameter, unless SHN Engineering provides licensed engineer “stamped and approved” 
hydraulic calculations demonstrating that 6 inch diameter mains can accomplish the required 
minimum fire flow.  Under no conditions shall said water mains be smaller than 6 inch 
diameter. 
 

I. The Applicant will construct intersection improvements at the Highway 101 and 
Ferry Road intersection that include, but are not limited to, the addition of a dedicated 
southbound left-turn lane and a temporary traffic signal.  

J. The Applicant will construct a pedestrian sidewalk along Chappell Parkway 
connecting the workforce housing site to the existing path network in Simpson Park. 

 

K. The Applicant will construct an overlay of Chappell Parkway between the 
workforce housing site access and the intersection of Highway 101 at Ferry Road.  The overlay 
includes portions of Chappell Parkway and Ferry Road.  The overlay will serve the workforce 
housing as well as the existing industrial uses that front Chappell Parkway.  After the workforce 
housing site is vacated, the Applicant will construct a second overlay of the same road system 
to improve the economic vitality of the newly vacated industrial lands.  

L. The Applicant will construct a new sewer lift station (lift station number 11) for 
the North Point industrial area.  

M. The Applicant will provide its proportionate share of upgrades to pump station 
number 7 of the sanitary sewer system.  The proportionate share for the workforce housing is 
based on a 42.6 percent increase in the total wastewater flow delivered to pump station 
number 7.  The city estimates the upgrade to lift station number 7 will be $ 350,000.  The 
proportionate share for the work force housing will therefore be 42.6% of 350,000 or the sum 
of $150,000. 



N. Prior to City issuance of development permits, the applicant shall provide proof 
of ODOT approval for construction of intersection improvements at the US 101/Ferry Road 
intersection including, but not limited to, a temporary traffic signal and left-turn lane when 
warranted. The applicant shall remove the temporary signal upon expiration of the CUP and/or 
removal of the temporary housing units, whichever occurs first. 

 O. Prior to City issuance of development permits, the applicant shall provide proof 
of an executed Cooperative Improvement Agreement (CIA) with ODOT for approval and 
maintenance of any roadway improvements affecting US 101 including, but not limited to, the 
installation, monitoring and any modifications to US 101 intersection improvements. 
 
 P. Prior to City issuance of development permits, the applicant shall provide proof 
of an ODOT Miscellaneous Permit for work, including utilities, within US 101 rights-of-way. 
 
 Q. Prior to the development, a bond shall be posted to guarantee the cost to 
remove the housing units, convention center, bus shelters and the physical connections to the 
buildings. 
 
 
PLANNING COMMISSION OPTIONS: 
 

The Planning Commission may approve or deny the application, or continue the hearing to an 
upcoming meeting.  The Planning Commission decision can be supported by taking one of the 
following actions: 
 
1. Approve the application based on the information presented by the applicant and the 
findings presented in the staff report and application materials, along with any appropriate 
conditions that the Planning Commission feels are necessary to impose in order to comply with 
conditional use standards. 
 
2. Deny the application based on findings that the application does not comply with the 
applicable conditional use standards. 
 
3. Continue the public hearing in order to provide the applicant the opportunity to 
revise, respond or clarify issues raised. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

 

Applicant’s supplemental Application Materials, Seth King, Perkins Coie LLP dated 06/26/15. 
Notice of Public Hearing dated 06/29/15 
Agency mailing list O6/30/15 
ODA letter from Jeff Caines dated 07/02/15 
ODOT letters from John McDonald and Thom Guevara, no date and 03/14/14, respectively. 



Perkins Coie LLP letter from Steve Pfeiffer dated 07/09/15. 
Email letter from Seth King, Perkins Coie LLP dated 07/09/15. 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
__________________________ 
David K. Voss, City Planner 


